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The Planning Board of the Village of Montebello held a meeting on Tuesday, November 8, 2011 at
the Montebello Community Center, 350 Haverstraw Road, Montebello, New York. Chairman
Rubin called the meeting to order at 7:18 p.m. and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT OTHERS

Al Rubin, Chairman Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney
Jane Burke, Member Robert Geneslaw, Village Planner
Anthony Caridi, Member Martin Spence, Village Engineer
Thomas Ternquist, Member Gloria Scalisi, Planning & Zoning Clerk
Melanie Golden, Member

ABSENT

Michael Iatropoulos, Member

Member Ternquist made a motion to approve the minutes of September 13, 2011, seconded by
Member Caridi. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Member Ternquist made a motion to approve the minutes of October 11, 2011, seconded by
Member Golden. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

11 S. Bayard Lane—Public Hearing—Continued
Wetlands Permit
Site Plan Approval-Conservation Overlay District

Application of Dominick R. Pilla, 23 Depew Avenue, Nyack, New York 10960,
for Approval of a Wetlands Permit entitled “11 S. Bayard Lane” to allow
disturbance and construction within 100 feet of a freshwater wetland and for
Approval of a Site Plan for construction within a Conservation Overlay District.
The proposed construction is for a two story dwelling with a new gravel
driveway, deck, patio and walkway. The existing one story residential dwelling
will be demolished and the existing macadam driveway, stone walls and wood
shed will be removed. The subject property is located on the south side of Bayard
Lane approximately 600 feet of the intersection of Haverstraw Road in the Village
of Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as
Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 75 in an R-35 Zone.

Mr. Dennis Michaels and Mr. Dominick Pilla, the applicant’s attorney and the applicant, are in
attendance. Mr. Pilla explained the five updates to the drawing. Mr. Pilla clarified the inverts on
the surveys (both house #9 and #11) with updated surveys-revised November 8, 2011.

Mr. Martin Spence, Village Engineer, read his memos dated November 7, 2011 and November 8,
2011 (copies attached).

Jeremy Honey, 39 N Bayard Lane, Montebello, New York, stated that he has been to every
meeting in reference to this application and is here today to see that the proposed construction
does not infringe on any of the regulated areas.
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Chairman Rubin stated that this application does not require any variances.

Member Burke questioned the applicant on the removal of the concrete cover on an existing
well. Mr. Pilla stated that the well is an inactive well and basically a hole in the ground. Mr. Pilla
stated that it will be further investigated but he believes it has been filled in with dirt and capped.
Mr. Pilla explained that it has an 8 inch opening (approximately).

Mr. Emanuel stated that the Health Department regulates/controls wells.

No one else wishing to comment, Member Ternquist made a motion to close the Public Hearing
on the Application of Dominick Pilla for approval of a Wetlands Permit-Site Plan entitled “11
Bayard Lane”, seconded by Member Caridi. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Ira Emanuel, Assistant Village Attorney, read the Resolution into the record:

RESOLUTION PB- 14 OF 2011

Granting Approval of a Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit Application
and Approval of a Conservation Overlay Site Plan for

“11 S. Bayard Lane”

WHEREAS, an application has been made by Dominick R. Pilla for approval of a
Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit pursuant to Chapter 191 of the Montebello Code for the
premises known as 11 S. Bayard Lane, affecting premises designated on the tax map of the Town
of Ramapo as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 75; and

WHEREAS, said application seeks to construct certain structures and perform grading
within the 100 foot regulated area adjacent to a wetland; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted plans and studies detailing the impacts proposed
on the wetlands and the regulated area, and also proposed mitigation measures; and

WHEREAS, because said premises are also located in a Conservation Overlay District,
construction at said premises also requires site plan approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, this
action is a Type 2 action, as it involves construction of a single family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, said application has been reviewed by the Village Engineer and the
Village’s Planning Consultant, who have issued reports to this Board with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Rockland County Planning Department, in a memorandum dated March
4, 2011, recommended modifications to the proposed plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of sections 191-6.B and 195-49.B of the
Montebello Code, a public hearing on this application was held, pursuant to due notice, on
March 8, April 12, August 9, September 13, and November 8, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, based upon the foregoing, this Board hereby
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adopts as its own the findings set forth in the report of the Village Engineer dated November 8,
2011; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Board hereby grants to the applicant a Wetlands and Stream
Protection Permit and approves the proposed Conservation Overlay Site Plan for premises
designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 75, to allow the
disturbance and construction shown on a drawing entitled “11 S. Bayard Lane” prepared by
Dominick R. Pilla, P.E., dated February 9, 2011, last revised October 13, 2011, consisting of 1
sheet, subject to the following conditions:

1. Applicant shall comply with all recommendations of the Rockland County Planning
Department as set forth in its memorandum of March 4, 2011.

2.  Applicant shall comply with Technical/Site Engineering Comments S-1, S-2, S-3, and
S-4 of the Village Engineer’s memorandum dated November 7, 2011, prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

3.  Applicant shall correct the southern-most sewer invert notation to conform to its
November 8, 2011 survey.

4. Applicant shall add the following note to the plan: “Gravel driveway is not to be
paved; stepping stones are not to be replaced with other materials.”’

5.  Applicant shall comply with the Rockland County Drainage Agency letter dated
October 11, 2011.

6.  All other requirements of the Village of Montebello, including, but not limited to, the
payment of any and all required fees, obtaining building, floodway development, and/or soil
disturbance permits, and compliance with all appropriate orders of the Village Engineer and
other agencies and officers having jurisdiction over the proposed work.

MOTION: Member Ternquist

SECOND: Member Caridi

Upon vote, the Resolution carried with Member Burke voting opposing the resolution.

9 S Bayard Lane—Public Hearing—Continued
Wetlands Permit
Site Plan Approval-Conservation Overlay District

Application of Dominick R. Pilla, 23 Depew Avenue, Nyack, New York 10960,
for Approval of a Wetlands Permit entitled “9 S. Bayard Lane” to allow
disturbance and construction within 100 feet of a freshwater wetland and for
Approval of a Site Plan for construction within a Conservation Overlay District.
The proposed construction is for a one story dwelling with a new driveway. The
existing one story residential dwelling will be demolished and the existing gravel
driveway, stone walls and slate walkway will be removed. The subject property is
located on the south side of Bayard Lane approximately 389 feet of the
intersection of Haverstraw Road in the Village of Montebello, which is known
and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.10, Block 1, Lot 76 in an
R-35 Zone.
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Chairman Rubin explained that even though the applicant will be going before the Zoning Board of
Appeals for variances he felt it necessary for the applicant to explain the new changes to the
application to the Planning Board.

Mr. Pilla explained that the previous site plan had the building within the building setbacks and after
absorbing the comments of the Planning Board and of the public, he has decided to move the house
outside of the setbacks to bring the house to the higher portion of the property. The new site plan is
similar to a 2008 application that the applicant brought before the Planning Board. Mr. Pilla stated that
the biggest change from the 2008 site plan is the garage; in 2008 the garage was separate from the
house and in the 2011 site plan the garage is under the house.

Chairman Rubin stated that the revised site plan will save important additional trees. These trees,
including a large tree are located in a very environmentally sensitive area and the house relocation
protects these trees and their drip line.

Mr. Pilla stated that at this point the revised site plan shows no grading.

Member Burke questioned the Applicant on the amount of actual living space. Mr. Pilla replied that
the living space should be less than 5000 square feet.

Mr. Ciro Pizzaloto, 14 River Road, Montebello, New York questioned the Applicant on the sale price
of the final house. Mr. Pilla declined to answer at this time.

Mr. Jeremy Honey, 39 N Bayard Lane, Montebello, New York questioned the Applicant on whether
there are any underground oil tanks on the property. Mr. Pilla replied that the houses are powered by
natural gas and as far as his understanding they have always been powered by gas.

The Applicant has submitted a request for an adjournment until the December 13, 2011 Planning
Board meeting. Member Iatropoulos made a motion to adjourn the Public Hearing on the Application
of Dominick Pilla for approval of a Wetlands Permit-Site Plan entitled “9 Bayard Lane”, as per the
Applicant’s request, until the meeting of the Planning Board on December 13, 2011, seconded by
Member Ternquist. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

SMK-Rose Hill Subdivision—Public Hearing
Preliminary Plat

Application of SMK Home Builders, 24 Waters Edge, Congers, New York,
10920 for a Preliminary Subdivision Plat and a map entitled “SMK- Rose
Hill” dated March 31, 2011 for a three lot subdivision which was submitted to
the Village of Montebello. The total acreage for the parcel is 3.415 acres. The
property is located on the south side of Rose Hill Road, approximately 600
feet west of the intersection of Spook Rock Road in the Village of
Montebello, which is known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as
Section 41.17, Block 1, Lot 60 in an RR-50 Zone.

Mr. Jay Greenwell and Mr. Michael Klein, the applicant’s architect and attorney, are in attendance.
Mr. Klein explained the application and stated that the applicant received a variance for the lot size
from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
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Mr. Greenwell explained the revisions to the site plan. The drainage plans were revised to take into
consideration the Village engineer’s comments.
Mr. Robert Geneslaw, Village Planner, read the minutes of the September 27, 2011 CDRC meeting
(copy attached).

Mr. Martin Spence, Village Engineer, read his memo dated November 7, 2011 (copy attached).

Mr. Frank Sansone, 4 Rose Hill Road, Montebello, New York, discussed his letters to the
Planning Board, dated May 9, 2011 and October 11, 2011 (copies at Village Hall).

Mr. Geneslaw summarized Part II and Part III of the Negative Declaration (copies attached).

No one else wishing to comment, Member Ternquist made a motion to close the Public Hearing,
seconded by Member Caridi. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Member Caridi made a motion to approve Part II and Part III of the Negative Declaration for
Subdivision Approval for the “SMK Rose Hill” application, seconded by Member Ternquist.
Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Rubin read the Resolution into the record:

RESOLUTION PB-15 OF 2011

Granting Approval of a Preliminary Subdivision Plat Entitled
“SMK-Rose Hill”

WHEREAS, an application has been made by SMK Home Builders for approval of a
preliminary subdivision plat entitled “SMK-Rose Hill” dated March 31, 2011, last revised
September 8, 2011, affecting premises designated as Section 41.17, Block 1, Lot 60 on the Tax
Map of the Town of Ramapo; and

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2011, the Rockland County Planning Department recommended
modifications to the proposed preliminary plat; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, a
negative declaration was issued by this Board on November 8, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has received certain necessary variances from the Zoning
Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 195-16 of the Zoning Code, the applicant has requested
a waiver of the minimum lot widths for proposed lots 1 and 3 in order to provide suitable side
yards for the existing house and swimming pool, reducing the widths from the required 175 feet
to 165 and 170 feet, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, in reviewing the variances requested by the
applicant, also noted, "The resulting lot widths, although not directly in front of this Board, are
similar enough to other nearby lots on the street as to ensure sufficient separation between lots";
and
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WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 10, and November 8, 2011; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the plat entitled “SMK-Rose Hill” dated March 31, 2011, last revised
September 8, 2011, affecting premises designated as Section 41.17, Block 1, Lot 60 on the Tax
Map of the Town of Ramapo, be and hereby is granted preliminary approval, and the applicant is
hereby authorized to make application for final subdivision approval, subject to the following:

1.  Rockland County Planning Department conditions as stated in its memorandum dated
May 9, 2011.

2.  Applicant shall comply with items 3 and 5 of the September 27, 2011, CDRC report.
3.  Applicant shall show, on the plat, the increased minimum front setback of 100 feet

required by the variance grant for lot 1.
4.  Applicant shall comply with items S-1, S-2, S-3, and S-6 of the Village Engineer’s

memorandum dated October 22, 2011, and with general comments 7 and 8, and comments S-1,
S-2, S-3, S-4, S-5, S-6, and S-7 of the Village Engineer’s memorandum dated November 7,
2011.

5.   Pursuant to section 195-16 of the Zoning Code, this Board hereby finds that the
reduced lot widths proposed for lots 1 and 3 of 165 feet and 170 feet, respectively, are in keeping
with the area and hereby grants the requested waivers from the minimum lot width requirements.

6.  All other applicable requirements of the subdivision regulations of the Village of
Montebello.

7.   This Board finds that, based upon studies previously conducted, there is a need for
additional park and recreation land within the Village, that this need shall be increased as a result
of the increase in population which will result from the proposed project, and that there is
insufficient land  available in the premises to be subdivided to warrant setting aside a portion
thereof for parks or recreation, and therefore directs that money be paid to the Village in lieu of
land in the amount set forth in the Village's Schedule of Fees.

MOTION: Member Ternquist

SECOND: Member Burke

Upon vote, the Resolution carried unanimously.

Peter & Chayna Prizel—Public Hearing
Site Plan Approval-Conservation Overlay District

Application for Site Plan review pursuant to section 195-63, construction in
the Conservation Overlay District which was submitted to the Village of
Montebello Planning Board for owners Peter & Chayna Prizel, 18 River Road,
Montebello, New York 10901. Total acreage is 0.5739 +/-, Section 48.14,
Block 1, Lot 13 in a R-35 Zone. The Applicant seeks approval for the
construction, use and maintenance of landscaping, fence and a playground.
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Mr. Richard Ellsworth and Mrs. Chayna Prizel, the Applicant’s attorney and the Applicant, are in
attendance. Mr. Ellsworth explained how the Applicant proceeded to install a playground-swing
set and the project was immediately put on hold by the Building Department. Mr. Ellsworth stated
that the applicants were not aware that their property was in a Conservation Overlay District.

Mr. Martin Spence, Village Engineer, read his memo dated November 7, 2011 (copies attached).

Chairman Rubin believes that this application is “minimal” in terms of impact to the wetlands and
or the Conservation Overlay District.

Member Caridi questioned the Village Engineer on the height of the boulder wall. Mr. Spence
replied that it is one boulder high.

Member Burke questioned the Village Engineer on the chain link fence and if it was a concern that
it was being placed in the Conservation Overlay District. Chairman Rubin replied that the Village
Engineer’s report states that the disturbance is very minimal.

Mr. Ciro Pizzaloto, 14 River Road, Montebello, New York questioned the Village Engineer on
whether the Applicant elevated the back yard. Mr. Spence replied that the structure is slightly
elevated on the right hand side. Mr. Pizzaloto was concerned since he received an abnormally large
amount of water during Hurricane Irene.

Mr. Ellsworth stated that the Applicant did not bring in any fill to the property.

Member Caridi questioned the Village Engineer on the elevations and how they are only being
changed by fractions of an inch. Mr. Spence replied that the elevations from the survey are correct.

Thomas Spaulding, 22 River Road, Montebello, New York, is in support of the application. Mr.
Spaulding really believes the fence is necessary due to the coyotes that are always in the back yard.

Susan McDonald, 20 River Road, Montebello, New York, is in support of the application and
believes the applicants have beautified and improved the neighborhood.

No one else wishing to comment, Member Ternquist made a motion to close the Public Hearing
on the Application of Peter & Chayna Prizel for Site Plan Approval-Conservation Overlay
District, seconded by Member Caridi. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Rubin read the Resolution into the record:

RESOLUTION PB-16 OF 2011

Granting Approval of a Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit Application
and Approval of a Conservation Overlay Site Plan for

“Section 48.14 Block 1 Lot 13 ("Prizel")”

WHEREAS, an application has been made by Peter and Chayna Prizel for approval of a
Wetlands and Stream Protection Permit pursuant to Chapter 191 of the Montebello Code for 18
River Road ("Prizel"), affecting premises designated on the tax map of the Town of Ramapo as
Section 48.14, Block 1, Lot 13; and
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WHEREAS, said application seeks to construct certain structures and perform grading
within the 100 foot regulated area adjacent to a wetland; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has submitted plans and studies detailing the impacts proposed
on the wetlands and the regulated area, and also proposed mitigation measures; and

WHEREAS, because said premises are also located in a Conservation Overlay District,
construction at said premises also requires site plan approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, this is a
Type 2 action as it affects a single family home; and

WHEREAS, said application has been reviewed by the Village Engineer and the Village’s
Planning Consultant, who have issued reports to this Board with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of sections 191-6.B and 195-49.B of the
Montebello Code, a public hearing on this application was held, pursuant to due notice, on
November 8, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, based upon the foregoing, this Board hereby
adopts as its own the findings set forth in the report of the Village’s Planning Consultant dated
November 7,  2011; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Board hereby grants to the applicant a Wetlands and Stream
Protection Permit and approves the proposed Conservation Overlay Site Plan for premises
designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as Section 48.14, Block 1, Lot 13, to allow the
disturbance and construction shown on a drawing entitled “Section 48.14 Block 1 Lot 13
("Prizel")” prepared by James E. Drum, PLS, dated August 12, 2011, last revised October 13,
2011, consisting of 1 sheet(s), subject to the following conditions:

1.   All other requirements of the Village of Montebello, including, but not limited to, the
payment of any and all required fees, obtaining building, floodway development, and/or soil
disturbance permits, and compliance with all appropriate orders of the Village Engineer and other
agencies and officers having jurisdiction over the proposed work.

MOTION: Member Ternquist

SECOND: Member Golden

Upon vote, the Resolution carried unanimously.

Town of Ramapo—Public Hearing
Coe Farm Road Sewer Extension
Wetlands Permit

Application of the Town of Ramapo, 237 Route 59, Suffern, New York 10901,
for Approval of a Stream and Wetlands Permit entitled “Coe Farm Road Sewer
Extension” to allow disturbance and construction within 75 feet of a freshwater
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wetland. The proposed construction is for the extension of sanitary sewer service
from Coe Farm Road to provide gravity sewer service to an existing dwelling at
585 Haverstraw Road, which will cross 75 feet of wetland. The subject property is
located on the west side of Coe Farm Road in the Village of Montebello, which is
known and designated on the Ramapo Tax Map as Sections 40.20, Block 1, Lots
21 and 52 in a RR-50 Zone.

The Applicant has submitted a request for an adjournment until the December 13, 2011 Planning
Board meeting. Member Ternquist made a motion to adjourn the Public Hearing on the
Application of the Town of Ramapo for approval of a Wetlands Permit for the Coe Farm Road
Sewer Extension, as per the Applicant’s request, until the December 13, 2011 Planning Board
meeting, seconded by Member Caridi. Upon vote, the motion carried unanimously.

New Business

Member Ternquist made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Member Golden. Upon
vote, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned at 9:12 p.m.
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Appendix:
VILLAGE OF MONTEBELLO10

CDRC MINUTES

CDRC Meeting Date: September 27, 2011      ______________________________________

Project Name: _SMK ROSE HILL SUBDIVISION ____________________________

Map Date: __                                       ________________________________________

Subdivision_√__ Amended Site Plan___ Special Permit___ Sign Plan__ Wetlands
Permit________

Preliminary__√_____ Final_____ Informal Discussion ______ Tree Removal_______
ARB_____

Application ready for Board? Yes_______ No_______

Last day for Board Decision: ________________________________________________

SEQRA Status: ___________________________________________________________

Professional Fees- (LL #3 of 1991)
Date of Last Bill Amount Paid Outstanding

FAILURE TO PAY OUTSTANDING FEES MAY RESULT IN THE
DENIAL OF APPLICATION OR REFUSAL TO CONTINUE
PROCESSING.

Remarks:

1. Variance received.

2. See narrative for changes to plan since the last meeting.

3. Rockland County Health Department approval needed.

4. Provide documentation for use of Sec.195-16.

5. Stormwater analysis needs some updating for plan changes.
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To: Village of Montebello Planning Board

From: Martin K. Spence, PE  Village Engineer

Date: November 7, 2011

Re: SMK Rose Hill Subdivision Section 41.17 Block 1 Lot 60
                                                                                                                                                            

We have received and reviewed the following:
•  Preliminary Subdivision of Property, Sheet 1, prepared by Jay A. Greenwell, PLS last

revised 9/8/2011
•  Grading, Drainage and Utility Plan, Sheet 2, prepared by Jay A. Greenwell, PLS and

Gdanski Consultants, Inc. last revised 9/8/2011
• Details, Sheet 3, prepared by Jay A. Greenwell, PLS and Gdanski Consultants, Inc. last

revised 9/8/2011
• Sanitary Sewer Extension and Profile, Sheet 4, prepared by Jay A. Greenwell, PLS and

Gdanski Consultants, Inc. dated August 10, 2011
• Application
•  Hydraulic Analysis and Stormwater Design prepared by Gdanski Consultants, dated

4/11/2011
• Appendix A, SEQR Assessment Form

The application consists of subdividing a single lot into three (3) lots.  The subject property is
located within the RR-50 Zone District.  The applicant has received a variance for minimum lot
area for the most easterly lot.  The lot area is deficient of 1,253 SF.  In addition, the application
seeks either relief under 195-16 Modification of Bulk Requirements for lot width on the two
exterior lots (1 and 3) or a variance.  The applicant should submit reasons for the submittal of
the application requesting relief under the Modification of Bulk Requirements.

 We offer the following comments:
1. The Applicant is:

SMK Home Builders, Inc
24 Waters Edge
Congers, NY 10920

The Owner is:
Sean Keenan and Frances Keenan
24 Waters Edge
Congers, NY  10920

2. The property is generally rectangular and consists of 148,751 SF or 3.415 acres.  The
property is located along the south side of Rose Hill Road, approximately 320 feet west
of the intersection of Spook Rock Road.

3. An existing dwelling, pool, outbuildings and site improvements exist and are proposed to
remain.  The improvements are generally located within the middle of the existing lot.
The proposed new lots are to the east and west  of the new improvements.  New
variances/modifications are proposed as related to new property lines and existing
improvements, such as the pool to remain.
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4. The existing topography is generally gentle slope, with the high point at the existing
improvements.  Proposed lot to the west generally slopes in a SW direction.  The
proposed lot to the east generally slopes to the East.

5. The applicant is showing only representative dwellings and site improvements for the
new lots.  At this time, no excessive grade changes are shown.

6. The plans show approximately 11 trees to be removed, where 5 are noted as dead.
However, there will be related brush and smaller tree growth that will be removed and
disturbed.  The loss of the smaller growth and replacement with grass will increase the
runoff from the site.

7. Drainage calculations have been submitted and provide for the increase in new
impervious areas from the site.  We anticipate loss of the smaller brush to lawn area
should be provided in any revised calculations as well as a safety factor.  It is strongly
recommended that the drainage design anticipate for a 20% maximum development
coverage.  Additionally, collection areas such as inlets will be required.  Drainage
calculations should reflect that existing pavements to be removed may be more porous
than new pavements, due to cracking and aging as well as the compaction of soils
resulting from construction activities at the site.  Recent storm events indicate that a
conservative approach to sizing drainage systems is warranted.

8. The applicant is proposing connection to a sanitary sewer main which is partially
extended from Spook Rock Road with an easement across the frontages of the two
easterly lots to allow connection.  This arrangement is less than optimal as compared to
extending the sewer main along the frontage of each home and providing direct
connections into the main and elimination of easements across the frontages with
multiple parallel lines.  The applicant should provide further testimony/information why
the sanitary sewer main extension is not proposed/practical.  The provision of a sanitary
sewer connection is preferable than the prior revisions which proposed on-site waste
water systems (septic).

9. The language in the Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution, item 1 under Resolved states
that “the required front yard setback for lot 3 shall be determined by the Planning Board
at the time of final subdivision approval, and shall be of a size that said board
determines to be appropriate to provide for ant protect the view of the existing home on
proposed lot 2 from Rose Hill Road, but in any event shall be not less than 100’.  The
Board should review this issue and determine if any greater setback distances be
applied.

We offer the following Technical/Site Engineering comments at this time:

Drainage
S-1. Applicant shall increase drainage capacity to reflect loss of smaller growth brush/trees to

lawn areas as well as reflect the full development coverage for the lot.  A revised
drainage analysis should be submitted for the individual lots since they drain to different
directions.  The final drainage design for the individual lots will be based on the final
design of the lot improvements due to anticipated revisions in layout or building design
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during final building permit submittals.  (Proposed dwellings as shown on the drawings
are only representative structures which may be constructed on the subject dwellings).

S-2. Additional inlets will be required within driveway areas as well as lawn areas.

S-3. Provide subsurface soil testing for permeability and groundwater elevations.

Site
S-4. Final pavement repair along sanitary sewer main construction shall be from edge of

pavement to the centerline of road as a minimum.  Final limits of pavement repair shall
be determined in the field after final disturbances are evaluated.

S-5. Bond estimate under review, additional items shall be included such as roadway
openings, driveway pavements, removals of existing improvements as per plan.

S-6. Sanitary sewer line extended to the property frontages would eliminate less than optimal
easements and laterals across property frontages.  Sanitary should be extended unless
Town of Ramapo finds it objectionable.  Please clarify.

Subdivision Plat
S-7. Show front yard setback line on lot 3 (determined to be a minimum 100’ back from Right

of Way).

END OF REPORT

c. Jay A. Greenwell, PLS Via Fax 845 357 0756

Note: Red high lighted text indicate revisions from the October 22, 2011 review of subject
property.
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To: Village of Montebello Planning Board CDRC

From: Martin K. Spence, PE  Village Engineer

Date: November 7, 2011

Re: 18 River Road Section 48.14 Block 1 Lot 13
Conservation Overlay

                                                                                                                                                            
We have received and reviewed the following:
• Application and Narrative revised 10/14/2011
• Survey and Area Map prepared by James E. Drumm last revised 10/13/2011

Based on the revised plan and narrative the project consists of constructing the level playground
surface only at the rear yard as depicted on the drawings (perimeter constructed).  The current
plans eliminate the filling and regrading between the rear of the play ground and the stone wall
located along the rear property line (recently relocated and exists).  The applicant had started
this work without approvals and had been stopped by the Building Inspector and referred to the
Planning Board for consideration under the Wetlands and Stream Protection local law.

We make the following comments:
1. The owner and applicant are:

Peter and Chayna Prizel
18 River Road
Montebello, NY

2. The property is rectangular and consists of 25,000 SF or 0.5739 acres.  The property
slopes down from the front to the rear yard.  Approximately 9’ in elevation difference is
from the rear building line to the rear property line.

3. The rear yard is within the special flood hazard area (SPHA).  A large wetlands exists at
the rear and to the west of the rear property line, which is under local, state and federal
jurisdictions.

4. The field inspection revealed that the west playground limits are generally where the lot
area was improved with grading and lawn, similar to adjacent properties.  West of the play
area limits would require fill and grading to establish a usable area (from the limits of the
wood tie border to the stone wall).  The revised plan and narrative indicates that this area
will not be filled and shall remain.

5. The playground scales at 40’ wide x 25’ deep, 1,000 SF.  A wood mulch surface is
proposed.

6. No trees are shown to be removed.

7. Drainage impacts are negligible.

8. Disturbances within the wetland have occurred as a result of the relocation of the
stone/boulders.

The applicant is before the Board as a result of the property being with the Conservation
Overlay District requiring a permit for any disturbance/improvements.  The proposed
improvements are not within wetlands, however are within 100’ of the wetland boundary and
require application and approval by the Planning Board under Chapter 191, Wetlands and
Stream Protection.
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STANDARDS FOR GRANTING PERMITS (Wetlands and Stream Protection)
The applicant and Board are guided by Chapter 191.7 Standard for Granting Permits, and more
specifically 191.7 (B), (1-9) as follows:
1. The environmental impact of the proposed actions.
2. The alternatives to the proposed actions.
3. Irreversible and irretrievable commitments of resources that would be involved in the

proposed activity.
4. The character and degree of injury to or interference with safety, health, or the

reasonable use of property that is caused or threatened.
5. The suitability or unsuitability of such activity to the areas for which it is proposed.
6. The effect of the proposed activity with reference to the protection or enhancement of

several functions of wetlands, water bodies, and watercourses.
7. The availability of preferable alternative location on the subject parcel or of the proposed

action.
8. The availability of mitigation measures that could feasibly be added to the plan or action.
9. The extent to which the exercise of property rights and the public benefit derived from

such use may outweigh or justify the possible degradation of the wetland water body or
watercourse, the interference with the exercise of other property rights and the
impairment or endangerment of the public health, safety or welfare.

Technical Comments:

S-1. Applicant subject to NYS DEC review.

End of Report


